
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

GREG ABBOTT

March 9,2009

Ms; Susan Camp-Lee
Sheets & Crossfield, P.C.
309 East Main Street
Rounds Rock, Texas 78664-5246

ORl009-03040

Dear Ms. Camp-Lee:

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 340617.

The Round Rock Police Depaliment (the "department"), which you represent, received a
request for information pertaining to a specified incident. You claim some ofthe requested
infonnation is excepted from disclosure under sections 552.101 and 552.130 of the
Government Code. We have considered the exceptions you claim and reviewed the
submitted infonnation.

Section 552.101 ofthe Government Code excepts from disclosure "infonnation considered
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't
Code § 552.101. This section encompasses the doctrine ofcommon-law privacy. Common­
law privacy protects information that is (1) highly intimate or embanassing, such that its
release would be highly objectionable to a reasonable person, and (2) not of legitimate
concern to the public. Indus. Found. v. Tex. Indus. Accident Ed., 540 S.W.2d 668
(Tex. 1976). This office has found that personal financial infonnation not relating to the
financial transaction between an individual and a govemmental body is generally intimate

.and embanassing. See Open Records Decision No. 545 (1990). The information you have
marked in green constitutes personal financial infonnation. Further; in this instance we find·
there is not a legitimate public interest in the release ofthis infonnation. Accordingly, you
must withhold the infonnation you have marked in green under section 552.101 in
conjunction with common-law privacy.
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Section 552.130 of the Govenllnent Code excepts from public disclosme infonnation that
relates to a motor vehicle operator's 01: driver's license orpennit issued by ml agency ofthis
state or a motor vehicle title or registration issued by an agency ofthis state. See Gov't Code
§ 552. 130(a)(1)-(2). Thus, the department must withhold the infonnation you have marked
in yellow lmder section 552.130.

In summary, the department must withhold the infonnation you have marked in green under
section 552.101 of the Govenllnent Code in conjlmction with common-law privacy. The
department must withhold the infonnation you have marked in yellow under section 552.130
of the Goven1l11ent Code. The remaining information must be released to the requestor.

This letter mling is limited to the particulm' infonnation at issue in tIllS request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this mling must not be relied upon as a previous
determination regarding any other infonnation or any other circmnstances.

This mling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmentalbody and ofthe requestor. For more information conceming those rights and
responsibilities, please visit om website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/o1.en/index or1.1'h1',
or call the Office of the Attomey General's Open Goven1l11ent Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions conceming the allowable charges for providing public
information Under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Admilllstrator ofthe Office of
the Attomey General at (512) 475-2497.

.~~
Amy L.S. Shipp
Assistant Attomey General
Open Records Division
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